

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

COUNCIL OF ORGANIZATIONS AND
OTHERS FOR EDUCATION ABOUT
PAROCHIAID, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN,
MICHIGAN PARENTS FOR SCHOOLS,
482FORWARD, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION
OF SCHOOL BOARDS, MICHIGAN
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATORS, MICHIGAN
ASSOCIATION OF INTERMEDIATE
SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, MICHIGAN
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS, MICHIGAN
ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL
PRINCIPALS, MIDDLE CITIES EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN ELEMENTARY
AND MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPALS
ASSOCIATION, KALAMAZOO PUBLIC
SCHOOLS and KALAMAZOO PUBLIC
SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

Supreme Court Case No. 158751
Court of Appeals No. 343801
Court of Claims No. 17-000068-MB

Oral Argument Requested

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN, GOVERNOR,
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, and
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION,
Defendants-Appellees.

John J. Bursch (P57679)
BURSCH LAW PLLC
Attorney for *Amici* Immaculate Heart of Mary
and First Liberty Institute
9339 Cherry Valley Ave SE, #78
Caledonia, Michigan 49316
616.450.4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

**BRIEF OF *AMICI* IMMACULATE HEART OF MARY AND
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	v
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. 2016 PA 249	4
II. The history of Blaine Amendments in the United States demonstrates animus and hostility against Catholics and the Catholic Church.....	7
III. The history of Michigan’s Blaine Amendment, codified in article 8, § 2 of Michigan’s Constitution, similarly demonstrates animus and hostility toward Catholics and the Catholic Church.	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Court should hold that the appropriation to nonpublic schools authorized by § 152b of 2016 PA 249 is valid both because it does not violate Const 1963, art 8, § 2, and especially because article 8 § 2 is itself unconstitutional under the Free Exercise Clause of the U.S. Constitution.....	13
A. Section 152b provides funding for state-mandated health and safety measures at private schools and therefore does not violate the letter or the spirit of article 8, § 2.....	13
B. Regardless whether § 152b conflicts with Const 1963, art 8, § 2, this Court should expressly hold that § 2 violates the Free Exercise Clause of the United States Constitution.	15
II. Before ruling on the constitutionality of Michigan’s Blaine Amendment, this Court should consider the U.S. Supreme Court’s forthcoming opinion in <i>Espinoza</i>	23
III. The Court should allow <i>Amici</i> to participate in oral argument to further explain why Michigan’s Blaine Amendment is unconstitutional.	24
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc v Hialeah</i> , 508 US 520 (1993)	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Council of Organizations and Others for Education About Parochiaid v State of Michigan</i> , 504 Mich 896; 929 NW2d 281 (2019)	1
<i>Department of Agriculture v Moreno</i> , 413 US 528 (1973)	22
<i>In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242</i> , 394 Mich 41; 228 NW2d 772 (1975)	1, 14
<i>In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of PA 1966, No 261</i> , 380 Mich 736; 158 NW2d 497 (1968)	1
<i>In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of PA 1970, No 100</i> , 384 Mich 82; 180 NW2d 265 (1970)	9
<i>In re Proposal C</i> , 384 Mich 390; 185 NW2d 9 (1971)	1, 9, 14
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v Center Moriches Union Free Sch Dist</i> , 508 US 384 (1993)	17, 19
<i>Locke v Davey</i> , 540 US 712 (2004)	18, 19, 20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd v Colo Civ Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S Ct 1719 (2018)	2, 21, 22, 24
<i>Mitchell v Helms</i> , 530 US 793 (2000)	2, 8, 19
<i>Moses v Ruszkowski</i> , __ P3d __; 2018 WL 6566646 (NM, 2018)	20
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc.</i> , 470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004)	13
<i>Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp</i> , 468 Mich 1; 658 NW2d 127 (2003)	13
<i>Taylor v Town of Cabot</i> , 178 A3d 313 (Vt, 2017)	20

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc v Comer</i> , 137 S Ct 2012 (2017)	passim
<i>Widmar v Vincent</i> , 454 US 263 (1981)	15, 17, 19
<i>Zelman v Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 US 639 (2002)	18
 Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1850, art 4, § 20	8
Const 1963, art 4, § 51	6, 13
Const 1963, art 8, § 2	passim
Mo Const art I, § 7	16
 Statutes	
1970 PA 100	9
2016 PA 249	iv, 4, 13
MCL 388.1752b	passim
PA 252 § 236 (2014)	4
 Journals, Law Reviews, and Other	
Broillette, <i>School Choice in Michigan: A Primer for Freedom in Education</i> (Mackinac Center for Public Policy, 1999).	12
Toby Heytens, <i>Note: School Choice And State Constitutions</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 117 (2000)	7
Mark S. Massa, <i>Anti-Catholicism in the United States</i> (June 2016).....	8
Miscellaneous news articles and campaign materials.....	10-12
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 657 (1998)	7
